
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place:             St Laurence School, Ashley Road, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ 

Date: Wednesday 7 September 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Atworth, Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Winsley, 

Monkton Farleigh, Staverton, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 

or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                       Cllr Sarah Gibson - Bradford on Avon South (Chairman) 
                               Cllr Johnny Kidney - Winsley and Westwood  
                                   Cllr Trevor Carbin - Holt and Staverton 
                                 Cllr Tim Trimble - Bradford-on-Avon North 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 

 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 

 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 

other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 

The full constitution can be found at this link. 
 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 8) 

9:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Points webinar - Wednesday 14 
September 2022  

 

 Annual Canvass 
 

 Engagement and Partnership Team Structure  
 

 Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer  
 

 Transport Town Centre Cycle Networks Consultation 
 

           https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/transport-town-cycle-networks 

 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 9 - 16)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday 8 June 2022 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 32)  

 Wiltshire Police 
 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service presented the 
latest video update at their recent Authority meeting.  This 
edition summarised some of the notable incidents that the 
service had attended, and the good work being achieved 
across the Service in the last three months. 

 
Public video: https://youtu.be/4AFZoVIszBQ  
 
 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/transport-town-cycle-networks
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2F4AFZoVIszBQ&data=05%7C01%7CLisa.Pullin%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C51ca80698bc846f53f1508da55dbd349%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637916699870994877%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Isfpzh6i%2BRcF8gLhXa2W7O1UdlRIeArQzs2Cc%2FtqX8s%3D&reserved=0


Page 4 

 

NHS & Healthwatch 
 
Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 
Parish Councils 
 
Climate Friendly Bradford 
 
Wiltshire Music Centre 
 
Streets Ahead 
 

6   Community Grants and Funding Requests   

 Bradford on Avon Rowing Club Boathouse Development requesting 
£5,000 
 

 

7   Working Group Review   

  LHFIGs 
 

 Health and Wellbeing 
 

 Local Youth Network 
 

 

8   Future Meeting Dates   

  2 November 2022 - St Laurence School 
 

 22 February 2023 - St Margaret’s Hall 
 

 

9   Close  9:00pm 

 



Electric Vehicle Charging Points webinar 
 
When: Wednesday 14th September 2022 at 5.30pm on Microsoft Teams 
 
An opportunity to learn more about Wiltshire Council’s approach to electric vehicle (EV) charging 
infrastructure 
 

• Current EV charging infrastructure plan  

• Next EV strategy 

• Grants and the Office of Low Emissions Vehicles (OLEV) process  

• An opportunity to ask questions and understand how to overcome any barriers  
 
Please email climate@wiltshire.gov.uk to book a place on the webinar and receive the link 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

mailto:climate@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

 

 
 
   

 

Service: Electoral Services 

Date prepared:  20 June 2022 

Further enquiries to: Caroline Rudland Head of Electoral Services 

Direct contact: elections@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Each year the statutory Annual Canvass process takes place between June - November.  This is an 
audit to ensure the electoral register is accurate and all those people entitled to vote are registered. 

Forms will be sent to all properties in July.  We encourage everyone to check the information is correct 
and use the contact details on the form to update their details as appropriate, preferable by using the 
online or telephone service as this is a quicker and efficient option. 

Some households will be required to respond where other households only need to if there is a change 
in the information shown on the form.  Full details will be explained on the form. 

If you can disseminate the information within your parishes, and encourage households to respond as 
soon as possible, it will save further reminders being sent. 

The final process for those households that do not respond to the initial and reminder form, is to employ 
canvassers to door knock to encourage a response.  This will take place during September. 

However, hopefully the number of properties to door knock can be significantly reduced if households 
respond to the forms so, please encourage your communities to do so. 

 

 

 

 

 

Area Board Briefing Note – Annual Canvass 
 

 

 

Page 3





 

 

 
 
   

 

 

 

 

 

Service :   Leisure, Culture and Communities      

Further Enquiries to: Rhys Schell, Service Manager, Engagement and Partnerships 

Date Prepared:  22/08/2022 

Direct contact:   rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 

Engagement and Partnerships Team 
 
The new staffing structure for the Engagement and Partnerships team comes into place from  
1 September and introduces three officer levels of support to local communities and Area Boards. 
Officers will work collaboratively across community areas, however, locally named contacts remain 
available for Councillors, partners and residents to directly engage with. The service will work with 
communities in an innovative and proactive way and empower them to do even more for 
themselves and to deliver to the Wiltshire Council Business Plan. A brief overview of the respective 
duties are set out below.  
 

• Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager 
 
The six Strategic Engagement and Partnership Managers (SEPMs) will hold overall responsibility for 
Area Board delivery and the development of the local Area Board work plan in conjunction with the 
local Councillors. The SEPMs are the main points of contact for local Councillors, strategic partners, 
community volunteers and leaders. Each SEPM will lead an organisational theme, which includes 
children and young people, equality, diversity and inclusion, the environment, economic regeneration 
and older and vulnerable adults, however, this is not an exhaustive list and will be reviewed regularly. 
The SEPMs will drive this area forwards across communities and develop exciting link ups between 
council services and the community to provide excellent information, insight and evidence sharing 
between parties.   
 

• Area Board Delivery Officer 
 
Three dedicated officers that facilitate and support Area Board delivery in an innovative way. The 
delivery officers will build exceptional relationships with the voluntary and community sector and 
other key local partners to facilitate projects and initiatives that support the objectives of the Area 
Board work plans. They will be actively involved in Area Board business meetings, engagement 
activities, events and working groups to deliver exceptional local and organisational outcomes.  

 

• Area Board Support Officer  
 
Three Area Board Support Officers will oversee and effectively implement all grant funding 
processes. This includes eligibility assessment, reporting, payments, impact analysis, budget 
monitoring and audit. The Area Board Support Officers will collate and assess data on behalf of the 
team, facilitate regular communication through online platforms such as Our Community Matters and 
respond to resident enquiries. They report to the Strategic Engagement and Partnership Managers. 

Briefing Note 

 Engagement and Partnerships Team 
Structure  

August 2022 
 

 

 

Page 5

mailto:rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 

Structure Visual 

 

 The post holders are as follows: 
 

• Andrew Jack, (01225 713109 or andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager - Malmesbury, Marlborough, Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 

• Ros Griffiths, (01225 718372 or ros.griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager - Corsham, Chippenham and Calne 

• Liam Cripps, (01225 713143 or liam.cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager - Bradford on Avon, Trowbridge and Warminster 

• Richard Rogers, (07771547522 or richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk ) Strategic Engagement 
and Partnerships Manager - Melksham, Devizes and Pewsey 

• Graeme Morrison, (01225 713573 or graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk ), Strategic 
Engagement and Partnerships Manager - Westbury, Amesbury, Tidworth 

• Karen Linaker, (01722 434697 or karen.linaker@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement 
and Partnerships Manager - South West, Salisbury, Southern Wiltshire 
 

• David Holker, Area Board Support Officer (North) 

• Catherine Russell, Area Board Support Officer (South)  
 

The three vacant Area Board Delivery Officer roles and the central Area Board Support Officer role 
are currently being recruited to.  

Briefing prepared by: Rhys Schell, Service Manager, Engagement and Partnerships 

Report Date: 22/08/2022 

 

Page 6



 

 

 
 
   

 

Service: Post 16 Skills and Participation  

Date prepared:  8th August 2022 

Further enquiries to: Catherine Brooks – Employment and Skills Officer 

Direct contact: Catherine.brooks@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

The Post 16 Skills and Participation team are on hand to support young people aged 16 – 17 years 
who are NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training) or at risk of becoming NEET.  

 

The EET (Education, Employment or Training) service will work 1-1 with young people to support them 
and help them understand the local offer, whether that is Sixth Form, College, Traineeships or 
Apprenticeships. Or other local programmes which offer employability support, confidence building, life 
skills, functional skills in Maths and English for example.  

 
With the aim to re-engage them back into Education, Employment or Training.  

 

You can find more information and how to refer a young person – or yourself on our Work Wiltshire 
website – www.workwiltshire.co.uk/young  

 

The Work Wiltshire website also holds a vast amount of information around all things Employment and 
Skills, for the wider community, no matter your age for example apprenticeship information or for those 
with barriers to work and support for Ukraine refugees.  

 

Follow our Social Media pages for fresh content and local opportunities.  

 

Twitter - @WorkWiltshire 

Instagram - @young_workwiltshire – for young people  

 

Any questions or more information? Please email Catherine Brooks, Employment and Skills Officer  

 

Catherine.brooks@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Area Board Briefing Note –  

Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer 
 

 

 

Page 7

http://www.workwiltshire.co.uk/young
mailto:Catherine.brooks@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret’s Hall, St Margaret's Street, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  8 June 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding,(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sarah Gibson (Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney (Vice-Chairman) 
and Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Manager 
 
Total in attendance: 14 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

33   Election of the Chairman 

 Cllr Sarah Gibson was voted Chairman for 2022/23. 
 

34   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Cllr Johnny Kidney was voted Vice-Chairman for 2022/23. 
 

35   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Solar Together Wiltshire 
 

 Queens Jubilee celebrations 
 

 Recruitment of hackney carriage private hire drivers 
 

 Foster Care Fortnight 
 

36   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none. 
 

37   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 23 February 2022 were 
signed as the correct record. 
 

38   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

39   Community Grants and Funding Requests 

 The following funding requests were awarded: 
 

Page 10



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

Staverton Rangers awarded £1,650 for replacement goal posts 
 
Winsley PC awarded £5,000 for replacing aging play equipment 
 

40   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups 

 The following appointments were made for Area Board representatives to 
Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups 
 

 Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group – Cllr Tim Trimble with 
all members invited to attend 

 

 Bradford on Avon Streets Ahead/ Air Quality Alliance – Cllr Tim Trimble & 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 

 

41   Local Priorities update and appointment to Priority Working Groups 

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager gave a brief overview of the 
highlights of 2021/22 Priorities.  
 
It was agreed to appoint Area Board representatives to the following Priority 
Working Groups: 
 

 Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

 Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network – Cllr Sarah Gibson 
 

 Bradford on Avon Business – Cllr Sarah Gibson & Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

42   Electric Bus Proposals 

 Cllr Tim Trimble outlined discussions with the Big Lemon Bus Company which 
could see an electric bus service rolled out in the Bradford on Avon community 
area. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That there was scope for an electric bus service in Bradford on Avon. 
 

 That several potential bus depots/charging points had been identified. 
 

 That the Big Lemon Bus Company were looking to partner with a local 
bus company to roll out such a service. 

 

 That a meeting was to be held on the 9 June to discuss proposals. 

Page 11



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 

 That the proposed buses had a range of some 300 kilometres on one 
charge. 

 

 That this service could well encourage people to use buses more as a 
green alternative. 

 

 That Cllr Trimble was looking to promote a survey through the Area 
Board. 

 

 That Westbury Town Council were also interested in running a similar 
service. 

 

 Cllr Trimble had also discussed a shared e-car & e-bike scheme with 
Wiltshire Council – a survey would also be needed for this. 

 
Decision 
 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board agreed to a survey 
throughout the Bradford on Avon community area to gauge opinion 
on the proposed electric bus service. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Trimble for outlining the proposals. 
 

43   Partner Updates 

 The following updates were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police – Russell Holland – Dep PCC 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Ongoing work re rural crime and drug related issues. 
 

 Knife and gun amnesty recently carried out. 
 

 Speeding – new speed cameras being rolled out across Wiltshire. 
 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Written update 
Station Manager Dave Geddes in attendance 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Safe and Well visits were being carried out across Wiltshire. 
 

 Actively recruiting on-call firefighters. 

Page 12



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 

 Bonfires and Water Safety during the Summer. 
 

 That the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service had supplied 
equipment to the Ukraine. 

 
 
NHS & Healthwatch – Written updates 
 

 
Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Bradford had enjoyed a successful Jubilee weekend. 
 

 That Wiltshire Council had now responded to the Town Council traffic 
survey. 

 

 That the asset transfer has now been completed from Wiltshire Council. 
 

 That lots of activities were planned for the Big Green Week. 
 

 That some 40 Ukrainian nationals were now established in the Bradford 
on Avon community area. 

 
 
Winsley Parish Council 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the Parish Council had held their annual meeting back in May. 
 

 That the Winsley community shop had now sadly closed, may look at the 
community to take it on if a new buyer cannot be found. 

 
 
Climate Friendly Bradford – Written update 
 
 
Streets Ahead – Written update 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates. 
 

44   Working Group Updates 

 Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group – Cllr Tim Trimble 

Page 13



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 

 That works on Station Approach and the Snicket were now completed. 
 

 The minutes of the CATG meeting held on the 25 April 2022 were noted. 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

 Looking at the end of July for the next in person meeting. 
 

 That were still concerns re primary care access. 
 
 
Local Youth Network - Cllr Sarah Gibson 
 

 That it was hoped to get a meeting arranged during July to meet with 
local groups. 

 

45   Review of Area Boards 

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager outlined the Area Board 
review and the changes in the grants criteria. 
 
Area Board Review  
 
That the Area Board model was introduced in 2009 and had delivered significant 
progress to develop stronger, more resilient and connected communities since 
its inception.  
 
That the overall objectives of the Area Boards remain consistent today however, 
in an operating model more than 12 years old it was natural that certain 
elements were subject of review and refresh to ensure they were meeting the 
current needs of local communities.  
 
That the aspiration of the review was to build on the excellent practice and 
evident success of the Area Boards and to address areas where there was 
inconsistency in practice and approach.  

 
That the number of boards, overall format, structure and local autonomy were 
not part of the review.  
 
That a period of research, analysis and review of data between the Cabinet 
Member, Portfolio Holder and key Officers had been carried out. 
 
That an Overview and Scrutiny process followed between January – March 
2022, had resulted in 24 recommendations.  
 
These were adopted into a single member decision paper on Area Board 
arrangements which was ratified on the 6 May 2022. 

Page 14



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 
See below, weblink for the 2022 Area Board handbook 
 
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/9182/Area-Board-Handbook-
2022/pdf/Area_Boards_Handbook_2022.pdf?m=637878906465170000 
 

 
Changes in the Grants Criteria 
 
That funding was available to voluntary and community sector organisations that 
could show a need for financial support up to a total of £5,000. Town and Parish 
councils were eligible to apply for revenue funding, in respect of Youth Grants or 
Older and Vulnerable Adult Grants, where they were able to show a need for 
financial support.  
 
Matched funding requirement had reduced from £1,000 to £500. 

  
That applications must be received at least four weeks before an Area Board. 

 
That applications must highlight how they were meeting two aims of WC 
Business Plan and an Area Board local priority – grant system would reflect 
this. 

 
That an organisation could apply for a maximum of two projects/ bids per annum 
across all eighteen boards. Each project/ bid could request funding from up to 
three boards.  
 

46   Future Meeting Dates 

  7 September 2022 - St Margaret’s Hall (to be confirmed) 
 

 2 November 2022 - St Laurence School 
 

 22 February 2023 - St Margaret’s Hall 
 

47   Close 
 

Page 15

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/9182/Area-Board-Handbook-2022/pdf/Area_Boards_Handbook_2022.pdf?m=637878906465170000
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/9182/Area-Board-Handbook-2022/pdf/Area_Boards_Handbook_2022.pdf?m=637878906465170000




 

Update for Bradford on Avon Area Board 
 

 

 

Name of Parish/Town 
Counc
[...]
.00 

 

£ 

 

7,700.00 

 
Grant Funding Application Summary 

 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG429 Community 

Area Grant 

Bradford on Avon 

Rowing Club 

Bradford on Avon Rowing Club 

Boathouse Development 

£160000.00 £5000.00 

Project Summary: 

The aim of the BOARC boathouse development project is to expand facilities in order to accommodate recent and expected 

increases in: membership, rowing boats, canoes and activities. It is in response to significantly increased membership 

numbers in the past two years and an influx of younger members. It will provide more attractive facilities to encourage 

additional membership, especially at the junior and young adult level. It will be in at least two phases, with the storage 

extension, the subject of this bid, being Phase 1 in 2022. 

 
1. Background 

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 

adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Young People (revenue) 

Health and Wellbeing (revenue) 

 

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/429


17/08/2022, 11:27 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/175 2/2 

 

 

 

2. Main Considerations 

2.1. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out in the Area Board Funding and Grants 

Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and young person’s funding guidelines have been adhered to. 

 

2.2. Councillors must ensure th
[...]
t of implementation, 
including traffic management, is £2500.  
 
The group agreed to allocate £1250 to be 
matched by APC. APC contribution has been 
confirmed.   
 
Dropped kerbs being taken forward by Area 
Highways for construction.   

KR 

P
age 52



BRADFORD ON AVON LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP 
ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

j) Ashley Road, 
Bradford on Avon 

I was hoping to get some understanding from you as to our 
(local residents) concern why Ashley Road in Bradford-on-
Avon Wiltshire, is not a 20 mph zone? 
 
St Laurence school children along with a densely populated 
residential road is heavily used by cyclist, runners and walkers 
has a 30 mph speed limit. Many vehicles using this road are 
regularly driving way in excess of that, with no regard for 
pedestrian safety.  There is also access along Ashley road to 
a children's play area and playing field used by many families 
and further on, fields used by dog walkers from all over. 
 
It appears that every other road with a school on it naturally 
has a 20 mph speed limit, which of course is appropriate to 
the environment. Please can you advise as to our question 
why this is not the case here? It doesn't seem to be rational.  
Could this now be investigated? 
 
Ashley road becoming a 20 mph zone from bath road junction 
onwards. Traffic survey to be requested to gather speed data 

Traffic data has been collected and shows 
average vehicle speeds of 21mph and 85th 
%ile speeds of 26mph.  
 
KR and TT to discuss traffic surveys for BoA 
and possible next steps.  

 
 
 
 
KR/TT 

k) Bath Rd, Bradford 
on Avon 

The speed limit is not observed by vehicles on Bath Road. 
Volume is increasing leading to more pollution and queuing. 
Lorries are increased and speeding too.  
 
Would like the speed limit reduced. Some monitoring of 
some kind. I am unable to have the windows open due to 
noise.  
 
Traffic surveys to be requested to gather speed data. 
 
KR to review visibility of mini-roundabout
[...]
tion 2022 P Parking prevents right of access - makes sense to extend existing restriction.

Culver Road
Junction parking and obscurred visibility

2021 O
Vehicles parking too close to the Trow Rd junction, so causing obstruction to visibility and forward vis for drivers 

waiting to ingress from/engress onto Trowbridge Road

Kennet Gardens
Extend existing restrictions to aid visibilty and prevent obstruction

2021 P
We protected a good portion of KG last time, seems issue has shifted further into the estate - merits further 

investigation

Lamb Yard Request for layby opposite the Co-Op to be loading only 2020 P Sounds like a reasonable request - check adopted status

Luccombe Quarry Extend existing restrictions to aid visibilty and prevent obstruction 2020 P Visibility from the access isnt great - any extension of DYLs would reduce on-street parking space

Moulton Drive Extend existing restrictions to aid visibilty and prevent obstruction (2m requested) 2020 P Check records - believe we removed some before and now the request is for more?

Springfield

Restrictions at junction and inside of the bend to aid visibilty 

2020 P Aware that it’s a Bus route also - visibilty is poor on inside of bend anyway, compounded by parking

P
age 69




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	10 - Briefing note - Annual Canvass (2)
	Area Board Briefing Note – Annual Canvass

	14 - Area Board Briefing note - Engagement and Partnerships Team
	Briefing Note
	Engagement and Partnerships Team Structure
	August 2022

	13 - Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer
	Area Board Briefing Note –
	Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer


	3 Minutes
	5 Partner Updates
	CCG Update - June 2022 (2)
	ICB Update - August 2022
	Healthwatch July 22 Update
	BoA TC update
	Limpley Stoke PC update

	6 Community Grants and Funding Requests
	7 Working Group Review
	BoA restriction requests




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Road, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ 

Date:  7 September 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.10 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, (Tel) 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Liam Cripps - Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Manager 
 
Total in attendance: 13 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

48   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to St Laurence School for the Area Board 
meeting. 
 
Liam Cripps was introduced as the new Strategic Engagement and Partnerships 
Manager for the Bradford on Avon Area Board. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Points webinar - Wednesday 14 September 
2022  

 

 Annual Canvass 
 

 Engagement and Partnership Team Structure  
 

 Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer  
 

 Transport Town Centre Cycle Networks Consultation 
 

 Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon – that a Green Ways study was to be 
carried out. That the group would be seeking funding from the Bradford 
on Avon and Trowbridge Area Boards in the near future for this. 
 

49   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Johnny Kidney – Wiltshire Council. 
 

50   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 8 June 2022 were 
signed as the correct record. 
 

51   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

52   Partner Updates 

 Wiltshire Police - Inspector Andy Lemon advised that he was the new Inspector 
of the local policing team. 
 
The written report contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Andrew Laskey advised that he 
was the new Bradford on Avon Station Manager. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That during the recent periods of hot weather a series of wild fires had 
occurred which local teams had responded to. That moving forward the 
public needed better awareness of using both disposable and garden 
BBQs during the Summer period. 
 

 That a number of new recruits had now joined the team at Bradford on 
Avon Fire Station. 

 

 That Safe and Well checks continued to be carried by Fire and Rescue 
Teams across the county. 

 

 That four new off road appliances were being rolled out across the county 
to help bolster the service’s off road capabilities. 

 

 It was noted that the latest video update of the recent Fire and Rescue 
Authority meeting was available using the link below:  

 
           Public video: https://youtu.be/4AFZoVIszBQ  
 
 
NHS & Healthwatch - The written report contained in the agenda pack was 
noted. 
 
Bradford on Avon Town Council - The written report contained in the agenda 
pack was noted. 
 
Limpley Stoke Parish Council - The written report contained in the agenda pack 
was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates. 
 

53   Community Grants and Funding Requests 

 Bradford on Avon Rowing Club were awarded £5,000 for Boathouse Development. 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2F4AFZoVIszBQ&data=05%7C01%7CLisa.Pullin%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C51ca80698bc846f53f1508da55dbd349%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637916699870994877%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Isfpzh6i%2BRcF8gLhXa2W7O1UdlRIeArQzs2Cc%2FtqX8s%3D&reserved=0


Page 4 of 4 
 
 

 

54   Working Group Review 

  That the notes of the Bradford on Avon Local Highways and Footpath 
Improvement Group held on the 25 July were agreed. 
 

 Health and Wellbeing – that Dementia Action Alliance would be starting a 
“Tea with Pony” scheme with the first meeting on Friday 30 September. 

 

 Local Youth Network – that a meeting with local groups was planned 
before the next Area Board on Wednesday 2 November. 

 

55   Future Meeting Dates 

  2 November 2022 - St Laurence School 
 

 22 February 2023 - St Margaret’s Hall 
 

56   Close 
 


